## Resolution No. 2023-08

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR A CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION GRANT THROUGH THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE TO PURCHASE NEW EQUIPEMENT FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT.

WHEREAS, The City Commission of Breckenridge finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Breckenridge, TX, that the New Equipment for Law Enforcement be operated for the year of 2023; and

WHEREAS, The City Commission of Breckenridge agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, The City Commission of Breckenridge assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, City Commission of Breckenridge designates Cynthia Northrop, Breckenridge City Manager, as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS: Approves submission of the grant application for the New Equipment for Law Enforcement project to the office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division.

Passed and Approved this 28th day of March, 2023

Grant Number: <u>4730901</u>	
	Robert Sims, Mayor

ATTEST:
Jessica Sutter, City Secretary